which shall be used by the Union to provide funding for the Project training program, 
including administrative costs and training-related expenses. For Fiscal Years 2012-2013 
and 2013-2014, the City shall allocate to the Union's Local 261 Training Fund four 
thousand, two hundred and fifty dollars ($4,250) per each 7501 Environmental Service 
Worker participant per fiscal year. The City's allocation will not exceed seventy-five (75) 
participants for a total of three hundred eighteen thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars 
($318,750) per fiscal year. 

176. Beginning FY 2009-2010, the City and the Union, through the Joint Labor 

177. 

Management Committee (JLMC), will jointly develop the semi-annual tree climbing 
seminar for eligible bargaining unit members. Training may be located at Camp Mather,

[...]

classification within the Union's bargaining unit. Education fund criteria can be 
established by the Joint Labor Management Committee. Subject to approval by the 
appointing officer or appropriate designee, employees in covered classifications may be 
eligible to receive a maximum of one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200) per fiscal 
year from the education fund. Reimbursement will be administered in accordance with 
Department of Human Resources Guidelines. Unexpended funding as of June 30th of any 
fiscal year shall be carried over to the next fiscal year. 

278. For the term of this Agreement, until such funds are exhausted, an employee may